Tom, what do you think?

————— Original Message--————

From: EMiller@phls.org.uk [mailto:EMiller@phls.org.uk]
Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2001 11:25 BM

To: rtclécdc.gov

Subject: BE: UK wvaccine schedule and thimerosal exposure

Dear EBob

The information given to me by the licensing anthority is that the whole cell DTE/Hib
vacccine we currently use contains 50 micrograms thiomersal per dose so that cur children
would if on schedule have 75 micrograms of ethyl Hg by 4 months of age. They orginally
told me that the whole cell DTP wvaccine that we used on its own from 19%0 (when we adopted
our accelerated schedulejup to 1992/3 contained 100 miecrograms thiomersal so exposure to
ethyl Hg would have been 150 ug by 4 months. We then started using combined DTE/Hib
vaccines for which the thicmersal content apparently was 50ug /dose. The authority is now
saying that they may have made a mistake and the wvaccine we used up to 199%2/3 only
contained 50ug thiomersal /dose! If this is true then do we have sufficient exposure to
ethyl Hg by 4-6& months of age to pick up an effect? Do I have to give my GPRD grant money
from WHO back???

Liz

----- Original Message----- )
X¥-Sybari-Trust: 44falcaf 050014dd 00000000 0QOQDOO30
From: rtclfede.gov [mailto:rtcl@cde.gov]

Sent: 26 June 2001 14:50

To: EMiller@phls.org.uk

Subject: UK waccine schedule and thimerosal exposure

Liz,

In our brief discussicns in Geneva, did I recall correctly that you said the wvaccines used
in the UK contained 50 micrograms thimerosal ({or 25 micrograms ethyl Hg) per dose? If
this is correct, at the end of 3 doses at 4 months of age, the exposure would have been to
150 micrograms of thimerosal or 75 microgram ethyl Hg. The range of exposures at 4-5
months of age (after the 2nd dose of DTP, Hib and Hep B} in the VSD study was from 150-250
micrograms of thimerosal cor 75-125 micrograms of ethyl Hg.

wWe look forward to hearing more about your study with Jean Golding's coheort.
Best regards,

Eoh
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The information contained in the EMail and any attachments is confidential and intendesd
solely and for the attention and use of the named addressee(s}. It may not bes disclosed to
any other person without the express aunthority of the FHLS, or the intended recipient, or
hoth. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclese, copy, distribute or
retain this message or any part of it.

For information on how to send data to the PHLS in encrypted form vwia E.Mail, wvisit
www.phls.org.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this EMall has been swept for computer viruses, but
please re-sweep any attachments before opening or saving.

HTTE://www.phls.org.uk
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The information contained in the EMail and any attachments is confidential and intended
solely and for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). It may not be disclosed to
any other person without the express authority of the PHLS, or the intended recipient, or
both. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not discleose, copy, distribute or
retain this message or any part of it.

For information on how to send data to the PHLS in encrypted form wia E.Mail, wisit
www.phls.org.uk.

This footnote also confirms that this EMail has been swept for computer viruses, but
please re-sweep any attachments before opening or saving.

HTTE: //www.phls.org.uk
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Chen, Robert (Bob) (NIP)

From: EMiller@phls.org.uk

Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2001 1:58 PM

To: rtc1@ede.gov

Subject: RE: UK vaccine schedule and thimerosal exposure

The licensing authority has now defintely confirmed that the whole cell vaccine we used
pricr to 19296 did only contain the 50ug thiomersal dose. This is really annoying as we
checked with them several times. I will need to discuss the implications of this with WHO.
What is the thiomersal exposure in the Harald Heibel study because I believe they used
the UK whole cell vaccine for their 2 4 § vs 3 5 12 month 5o even with the most
accelerated schedule the Swedish children would get less exposure than our kids routinely
get. What do you know about this study design? We still have the oppeortunity of using
another cohort (the one I briefly menticned)for which there is much more detailed
gquantititave information on development and much more information on potential
confounders. The exposure would be the same - max 75 ug ethyl hg by 4 months. /fr

————— OJriginal Message—----

From: rtel@ede.gov [mailto:rtcl@cde. gov]

Sent: 26 June 2001 22:47

To: EMillerf@phls.org.uk

Subject: FW; UK vaccine schedule and thimerosal exposure

————— Original Message—-----

From: Verstraeten, Thomas Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2001 12:05 BM
To: Chen, Robert (Bob) (NIP) .
Subject: RE: UK vaccine schedule and thimerosal exposure

Bob, =
I think two issues are important in assessing the potential strength of the GPRD study:

l.Maximum exposure and 2.Unbiased controls -

The maximum sxposure is indeed relatively low if that was the only T containing vaccine
used. My estimate would be that you need at least >50 by 3 months or >100 by & months to
sez an effect if there is one, which you barely make (50 at 2 mo and 75 at 4 mo in the UK]

The quality of the comparison group is maybe even more important if you consider all the
criticism we have received on comparing high T exposure to ne or low T exposure, I'm not
sure if the GPRD 1s that reliable that you can be sure that low exposure is really low
exposure and not underascertainment in the database.

I hate teo say this, but given these concerns, it may not be worth deing this after all. on
the other hand, maybe the grant can be given to Harald in Sweden to do his follow-up of
the DTaP teial kids. ..

Tom

----- Original Message———--

From: Chen, Bobert (Bobk) (NIP) Sent: Tuesday, June 26, 2001 11:45 BM
To: Verstraeten, Thomas

Subject: FW: UK waccine schedule and thimercsal exposure



Chen, Robert (Bob) (NIP)

From: EMiller@phils.org.uk

Sent; Tuesday, August 14, 2001 11:01 AM

To: ric] @cdc.gov

Cc: NAndrews@phls.org.uk

Suhbject: thiomersal

Dear Bob,

Hope all is well with you and your family. I am just about to receive the GPRD data which

we propose to use to do the type of study you did on the V3D data set. It would be wery
helpful if you had a protocol describing what you did in your study, in particular what
the background wariables were that you included as possible confounders. I am on lesave
from 21st August until 10 Sept. but Nick, the statistician who will be working on this
data set is arcund and you could liaise with him directly. Incidentally Wick will be
presenting our OPV/intussception work at the forthcoming Washington meeting and would
appreciate a chance to talk to you and Tem (whom I see will alsec be there) about the
thiomersal study. Although we don't have the level of exposure that you had in the US
there is such a lot of interest here that this study is becoming increasingly important. I
have alszo got funding te look at the ALSPAC cohort which I believe I sent you the protocol
for. This cohort has got detailed behavicural and developmental; data available as well as
information on other mercury exposures.

With best wishes

Liz
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The information contained in the EMail and any attachments is confidential and intended
solely and for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). It may not be disclosed to
any other person without the express authority of the PHLS, or the intended recipient, or
both. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclese, copy, distribute or
retain this message or any part of it. .

For information on how te send data to the PHLS in encrypted form wia E.Mail, wvisit
www.phls.org.uk.

This feotnote also confirms that this EMail has been swept for computer wviruses, but
please re-sweep any attachments before opening or saving.

HTTFP: //www.phls.org.uk
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Chen, Robert (Bob) (NIP)

From: EMiller@phls.org.uk

Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2001 8:51 AM
To: rtc1(@cdc.gov

Cc: MNAndrews@phls.org.uk

Subject: Thiomersal

Dear Bob

We will shortly be starting our analyses on the GPRD dataset and would be grateful if you
or some one at your end could loock at the list of conditions we have identified as
relevant developmental outcomes (this I am faxing as I do not have it electronically}.
The codes in the GPRD are Read or Oxmis (Rdoxflaf © or R) and there is not a precisze
mapping to ICD 9. We have identified all the codes that we think are relevant to the
cuteomes of interest and as you will see have flagged them as follows

= child psychoses

2 = specific psychopathological symptoms

3 = emotional disturbance

4 = hyperkinetic syndrome

fF = specific developmental delay

& = mental retardaticn

I would be interested if you have any comments. Have we got the right conditions (as

judged by the text field) and are there any other condiitons that we might have missed?

I dont know what the coding system is for medical cenditions on your HMOs but if there is

any thing similar to the one on the GPRD and if you have a list of the conditions you
lagged this would be very helpful to us, neot only for the outcomes of interest but also

the exclusions and other background conditiens that you took acccount of in thes analysis

a3 potential confounders. .

Can you let me know if you dont get the fax!

With besst wishes

Liz
S
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The information contained in the EMail and any attachments is confidentisl and intendsd
solely and for the attention and use of the named addresses(s). It may not be disclosed to
any other person without the express authority of the PHLS, or the intendad recipient, or
both. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose, copy, distribute or
retain this message or any part of it.

For information on how to send data to the PHLS in encrypted form via E.Mail, wvisit
fﬂW.PhlS.Org.uK.

This footnote also canfirms that this EMail has been swept for computer viruses, but
F E
please re-sweep any attachments before opening or saving.

UTTE: //www.phls.org.uk
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Chen, Robert (Bob) (NIP)

From: EMiller@phls.org.uk

Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2001 12:35 PM
To: rtc1@cdc.gov

Subject: RE:thiomersal

MEDNAMES.xls (42

KE)
Dear Behb

You will recall that I faxed to you a list of medical conditions that we intend to use as
the outcome measures in the thiomersal study. I have now got this file in Excel in case
you will find it easier to e mail to your colleagues.

The Sunday Times did run a small piece on the "secret report showing a 2 fold increase in
autism rates that was suppressed" even though they were given the truth and know that the
content of the piece was entirely misleading.

best wishes

Liz
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The information contained in the EMail and any attachments is confidential and intended
solely and for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). It may not be disclosed t
any other person without the express autheority of the PHLS, or the intended recipient, cor
both. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not.-disclose, copy, distribute or
retain this message or any part of it.
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For information on how to send data to the PHLS in encrypted form via E.Mail, wvisit
wwiW.phls.org. uk.

This footnote alse confirms that this EMail has been swept for compJ er wviruses, but
please re-sweep any attachments before opening or sav1ng
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